MID-B06E Rev 5                                                                                                                                                                                  EC Type Examination Cert.
Page 1 of 6
EC Type Examination Certificate Number: 0120/ SGS0044
Janz-Contadores de Energia,SA
                                                           Av.Infante D. Henrique 328
1800-223 Lisboa
Portugal
Instrument Identification:

4. Annex of Variants
Product Variant Identification Details:
  Type Designation    Description of meter
CONNECTION
MODE
B Poly phase meter for direct connection (4 wires)
SERIES 1
The concept of series is related with the physical aspect of meter (meter case), seven series
remain available
TARIFF 80 Programmable Multirate, kWh/kvarh import export (demand registration and load profile)
INTERFACE TO THE
USER
- Without push buttons (LCD scrolls the programmed data)
1 One push button to access data on LCD
PULSE OUTPUT
- No pulse output
E1 One pulse output (through terminals 21/22)
E2 Two pulse outputs (through terminals 21/24 & 22/24)
PULSE INPUT
- No pulse input for tariff switch
I1 One pulse input for tariff switch
I2 Two pulse inputs for tariff switch (excludes E2)
AUXILIARY
COMMUNICATIONS
- No auxiliary communications
R2 With RS232 port / multidrop / HAN ports
R4 With RS485 port
AUXILIARY
DEVICES
-  No auxiliary devices
 LR Latching relay
ANTI-TAMPER
- Without external cover opening detection device
 F With external cover opening detection device
Modifications to the meter(s) described according to approval No.0120/ SGS0044 must be notified to the
issuing body to confirm the meter(s) continuing compliance to the relevant pattern approval standard(s).
5. Document Revision History
Issue Date Comments
1 11/03/2010 Initial Issue
2 13/12/2010 Minor Software & Firmware Update to 1.6.1 and 1.2. New BOM
3 31/03/2011 Minor Software & Firmware Update to 1.6.2 and 1.3. Corrected BOM list
4 12/04/2011 Migrated to new certificate template
5 19/04/2012 Minor Software Update to 1.6.4.IP. New BOM. Migrated to new cert. template
6 09/05/2012 Corrected Terminal Arrangement to BS & DIN
7 04/06/2013 Minor Software Update to 1.6.6.IP